
 

 Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Scrutiny Assembly 

Thursday, 16 June 2022 

6.00 pm 

Telford Minster, Meeting Point House, Southwater Square, TF3 4HS 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Kieran Robinson 01952 382061 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors S Bentley, K T Blundell, M Boylan, S P Burrell, 

E J Carter, G H Cook, N A Dugmore, A J Eade, A R H England, 

N A M England, V A Fletcher, I T W Fletcher, L Fowler, J Gough, 

E J Greenaway, V J Holt, M B Hosken, T L B Janke, A S Jhawar, 

J Jones, R T Kiernan, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, J Loveridge, 

A D McClements, L A Murray, T J Nelson, G L Offland, I Preece, 

G C W Reynolds, K S Sahota, P J Scott, J M Seymour, 

C F Smith, M J Smith, B J Thompson, W L Tomlinson, 

K T Tomlinson, C R Turley, B Wennington, and D R W White 

(Chair)  

 Co-optees S Fikeis, J Gulliver, H Knight, C Morgan, 
D Saunders, M Ward, and R Williams 
 

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

(3 - 8) 

4.0   The Council's Programme for 2022 2023 
 
The Leader and Chief Executive will present this item and invite questions 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

from the Assembly. 
 

5.0   Scrutiny Work Programme 2022 2023 
 
To consult Members on proposals for the scrutiny work programme for the 
municipal year 2022-2023. 
 

(To 
Follow) 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

SCRUTINY ASSEMBLY 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Assembly held on Thursday, 24 
October 2019 at 6.00 pm in Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, 

Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors M Boylan, E M Callear, C Cassar, A R H England, 
I T W Fletcher, A S Jhawar, J Jones, J E Lavery, J Loveridge, 
A D McClements, K Middleton, L A Murray, T J Nelson, G C W Reynolds, 
J M Seymour, M J Smith, C R Turley and D R W White (Chair).  

Co-optees:   
 
Also Present: Councillor Cllr S Davies (Leader) 
 
In Attendance:  A Lowe (Director: Policy & Governance) and J Rowe 
(Executive Director: Adults Social Care, Health Integration & Wellbeing) 
 
Apologies: Councillors N A M England, V A Fletcher, E J Greenaway, 
V J Holt, T L B Janke, C Morgan and P J Scott 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
2 The Council's Programme to Protect, Care and Invest to 

Create a Better Borough 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the Leader reminded Assembly Members that in 
May 2019, Cabinet had adopted a series of community commitments as the 
Council’s strategic focus through to 2023.  A subsequent report had been 
presented to Cabinet and Council in July 2019 which set out a refreshed high 
level Council programme to drive the delivery of those community 
commitments:- 
 

1. Continuing to fight the closure of 24/7 A&E and Consultant led Women 
and Children’s Centre. 

2. Continuing to keep Council Tax amongst the lowest in the Midlands. 
3. Continuing to invest £80m per year in protecting the most vulnerable 

adults and children in our community including victims and survivors of 
sexual exploitation and domestic abuse. 

4. Investing £50m in roads and footpaths across Telford and Wrekin and 
continuing to invest in creating new jobs for residents. 

5. Continuing to fight any proposed merger with Shropshire Council or 
other authorities as it was believed that the Borough was best served 
by retaining its own council. 

 
Underpinning the delivery of these community commitments, was the ambition 
for Telford and Wrekin to be a family friendly borough and that Telford & 
Wrekin Council would seek to protect, care and continue to invest in services.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

To drive delivery of the commitments and this ambition, the Council’s strategic 
programme had been revised, setting out a borough vision and 8 priorities as 
set out in the report.  
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions with a view to identifying topics 
for the work programme which would add value to the work of the Council in 
the context of the priorities set out in the report.   
 
Members noted that several suggestions on the work programme and 
reflected by the priorities focussed on early intervention work but that with cuts 
to grants and other funding, this was more difficult to provide.  The stress on 
CSE and Domestic Abuse was also welcomed. Questions were raised about 
capacity for the work in terms of finance and resource.   The Leader noted 
that the £120m savings the Council had made was a per year figure, not a 
one off, and that funding was also pressured within the NHS, resulting in 
reduced budgets available for prevention. However he was delighted that £2m 
government funding had been secured for preventative work and early help 
and support, although this sum had to be viewed in the context of wider cuts.   
He was of the belief that when an issue was made a political priority, 
resources followed.  The Council’s status as a White Ribbon town made clear 
the commitment to tackle domestic abuse and violence and invest in these 
areas.  He believed this was key to breaking the cycle of mental health and 
unemployment as research showed that both CSE and Domestic Abuse were 
triggers for these issues.  
 
Welcoming the Council’s recent recognition of a climate change emergency, 
Members asked whether there were resources for the associated work to take 
place in relation to the impact on the senior management team?  The Leader 
noted that the Council was one of the first to declare a climate emergency and 
that whilst it was important that the Council made a worthwhile contribution to 
the cause, support in place from the government was needed.  As an 
organisation and an employer, the Council was on a journey to reduce and 
remove single use plastics from its business.  Across the borough, food waste 
kerb side collection had been successfully introduced. From a Cabinet 
perspective, Councillors Rhodes and Healy were involved in a member officer 
group (led by one of the Council’s ‘Future Leaders’) set up to drive change.  
The Chief Operating Officer noted that two Assistant Directors were tasked to 
work on the project and recognising the point about resourcing such a large 
project, he acknowledged that there needed to be a view taken about how to 
take the project forward.  To this end, it was intended to bring an update on 
the issue to Cabinet early in new year which would to map out capacity and 
resources issues to achieve targets and bring partners and businesses on this 
important journey.  The Leader welcomed recognition by Friends of the Earth 
and  noted the Council’s green credentials in terms of the solar farm, LED 
lighting scheme and 100% tariff through renewable energies.   
 
Members reflected on the level of mental health problems in the borough, 
noting that a replacement for CAMHS had taken a long time and since there 
was a link between children with mental illness dropping into the exclusion 
zone, this had led to more exclusions to be dealt with.  Members also 

Page 4



 

 

reflected on recruitment issues in the mental health sector and the lack of GP 
surgeries limiting access to mental health support.  The Leader expressed the 
opinion that mental health services suffered as a ‘cinderella service’ due to the 
illness’ invisibility.   He believed that there was a need for a culture change in 
the health services and felt that a push for change could come from the Health 
and Wellbeing Board which now had a dedicated chair to hold to account and 
scrutinise partners.  He believed that there was a need to go back to basics 
with more signposting and social prescription and less focus on medication.   
He noted that the index of multiple deprivation figures released at the end of 
September saw an increase in the number of deprived neighbourhoods in the 
borough (18, up from 15) and he saw a clear link between benefit change and 
welfare reform and mental health due to the impact of debt. 
 
The Leader was asked what discussions taken place between the Council and 
local businesses in relation to Brexit.  He advised that the Council was in 
dialogue with companies across the borough with a mixed response: those 
which would not be impacted, those who wanted to stay but would not if there 
was a bad deal or no deal Brexit, and those who were making real plans (ie 
spending significant amounts of money) to leave the UK in the event of a bad 
or no deal Brexit.   The common link was that businesses were not making 
investment decisions due to the climate of uncertainty.  There was also an 
issue of European employees leaving the UK, putting huge pressures on 
companies.   The Leader did not want to unduly concern residents and the 
Council had not yet taken public view but he said that undoubtedly, there was 
an impact on business confidence.  
 
Noting the success of the solar farm, Southwater and NuPlace, Members 
asked if there were any new initiatives coming forward for income generation 
purposes?   The Leader expressed the view that projects needed to be judged 
against social value as well as profit. He was committed to reopening the 
housing revenue account, looking at expansion of the Property Investment 
Portfolio, expanding the offer at Southwater.  It was important to adapt to the 
changes in the high street , to not simply invest in buildings but also invest in 
young people and adults so that they can change career/transition careers 
and unlock the benefits of being close to rural Shropshire and the urban areas 
of the West Midlands through the transformation of transport links.  He noted 
that these were clear ambitions that required freedom and resources from 
government or the Combined Authority to deliver. 
 
Members reflected on the local housing situation and problems in specific 
areas where it was considered that social housing providers were withdrawing 
and more homes were being let by private landlords or as HMOs.  What could 
the Council do to take tackle the situation.  The Leader noted that there had 
been a change in the laws on regulation for HMOs and expressed the opinion 
that a fit and proper test for landlords should be introduced.  He believed that 
local provider, Wrekin Housing Trust, was investing in the borough and 
wanted to do more but there were challenges in the financial model.  It was 
noted that WHT was not only demolishing in the borough but also building.  
WHT was, however, not the only RSL in the area and the Council was also 
working with other groups to complement NuPlace and the Accredited 

Page 5



 

 

Landlord offer.  He noted that there were some fantastic private landlords but 
others were bad: this Council was the first in the country to secure a banning 
order.  In some areas, it was tough but not impossible to bring on new build 
housing – for instance Nuplace was the first new build development in Dawley 
and Malinslee Ward for 35 years.   NuPlace offered good value for tenants, 
drove up standards in the sector  and pre-interest in new developments was 
high.  
 
Some Members felt more could be done in terms of housing and mental 
health through community centres: for instance patients needed help and 
support after counselling to help signpost and progress their future and this 
could be done through community centres. The Leader noted that the Council 
had partnered with the voluntary sector to keep community centres open and 
that it was important that they were supported and empowered to build on 
their success.  
 
Members discussed the political climate in the Council and the non-political 
role of Scrutiny. 
 
The Leader and Chief Operating Officer (Interim) left at 7.09pm. 
 
3 Scrutiny Structure and Work Programme 2019/20 and 

2020/21 
 
Members received a report which consulted the Assembly on potential 
amendments to the structure of Scrutiny and proposals for the Scrutiny work 
programme for the municipal years 2019/20 and 2020/21.   
 
The proposals, detailed in full in the report, sought to provide clarity and 
simplification to the remit of each Committee in order to provide a clear focus 
and limit the potential for overlap.  Scrutiny Chairs had proposed a structure 
which comprised of Scrutiny Management Board and five Scrutiny 
Committees: Children & Young People, Communities, Environment, Business 
and Finance and Health & Adult Care (from which the Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee drew its Membership).   The report also included 
proposed terms of reference for the Committees (set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report) and indicated the provisions for the retention of existing co-optees.  
 
Members welcomed the clarity offered by the proposals and sought a small 
change to the remit of the proposed Environment Committee to remove 
reference to the “Development Plan”.  
 
In terms of the suggestions for the work programme, further clarity was 
offered to the suggestion for Housing and Homeless to include the affected 
populations and in terms of Plastic Free and Climate Emergency it was 
suggested that the Committee engage with residents about the barriers to 
plastic free and recycling in order to influence current policy and also act as a 
resource body to bring forward ideas over the next four years; it was also 
considered that the suggestion on waste receptacles could be incorporated in 
this topic.  Members noted the suggestion to consider the Home to School 

Page 6



 

 

Transport Policy that was currently being consulted upon and it was agreed 
that a timeline for the consultation would be sought in order to identify 
appropriate involvement for Scrutiny. 
 
Members suggested that issues around blocked beds and the cancellation of 
a contract for Red Cross aftercare in Telford be picked up at Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Members discussed the need for timely action to be taken to improve issues 
in the community.  This meant that Scrutiny was not always the most suitable 
vehicle for change to take place when direct approaches to partners or 
Officers would be of greater benefit.  
Members discussed the desire to increase the involvement of service users 
and partners in reviews, including the potential to hold meetings in the 
community.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) Scrutiny Management Board be informed of the Assembly’s 
support for the replacement of the current scrutiny committees 
with five committees comprising Business and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee, Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee, 
Communities Scrutiny Committee, Environment Scrutiny 
Committee, and Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee and 
the proposed terms of reference for each Committee as set out in 
Appendix 1 to to the report. 

 
(b) the suggestions set out in Appendix 2 to the report be endorsed 

for prioritisation by Scrutiny Management Board.  
 
The meeting ended at 7.39 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 16 June 2022 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCRUTINY ASSEMBLY 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Assembly held on Thursday, 16 
June 2022 at 6.00 pm in Telford Minster, Meeting Point House, 

Southwater Square, TF3 4HS 
 

 
Present: Councillors G H Cook, A R H England, V J Holt, A S Jhawar, 
J Jones, J E Lavery, J Loveridge, L A Murray, S J Reynolds, G C W Reynolds, 
K S Sahota, P J Scott, C R Turley, B Wennington and D R W White (Chair).  
 
Also Present: Councillor S Davies (Leader of the Council) 
 
In Attendance: L Gordon (Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)), A Lowe 
(Director: Policy & Governance), R Phillips (Service Delivery Manager: Legal 
& Democracy), A Plummer (Democracy Manager), K Robinson (Senior 
Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)), D Sidaway (Chief Executive), and S Yarnall 
(Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)) 
 
Apologies: Councillors K T Blundell, E J Carter, A J Eade, V A Fletcher, 
I T W Fletcher, E J Greenaway, T L B Janke, A Lawrence, R Mehta 
J M Seymour, M J Smith, W L Tomlinson, K T Tomlinson and D Wright 
 
SA4 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were apologies from Councillors Karen Blundell, Eric Carter, Andrew 
Eade, Ian Fletcher, Veronica Fletcher, Jayne Greenaway, Thomas Janke, 
Adrian Lawrence, Raj Mehta, Jacqui Seymour, Malcolm Smith, Bill Tomlinson, 
Karen Tomlinson, and David Wright.   
 
SA5 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
SA6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2019 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
SA7 The Council's Programme for 2022 2023 
 
The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive presented the Council’s 
programme for 2022-2023.  
 
The presentation set out the Council’s priorities and the work that had been 
carried out to those ends in the previous municipal year.  
 
As an organisation, these priorities were at the heart of everything that was 
done and significant engagement had been undertaken to ensure that the 
Council’s work delivered for those living and working in the Borough.  



 

 

 
The Leader set out a number of key achievements of the Council in 
2021/2022: 

• APSE Council of the Year 2021 
• ADASS peer review - Telford & Wrekin’s Adult Social Care Services 

are ‘Exceptional’ 
• Outstanding Children Services 
• LGA Peer review found that “has a relentless focus on neighbourhoods 

and very high standards that it works constantly to attain and exceed. It 
is an organisation that is striving constantly to deliver for local people.” 

• Over one thousand vaccines delivered thanks to ‘Betty’ the Vaccination 
Bus and supported the delivery of 63,000 vaccines across the Borough 

• Shortlisted for LGC Council of the Year 2022  
• Shortlisted for the MJ’s 2022 Local Authority of the Year and Senior 

Leadership Team of the Year awards  
 
Every child, young person and adult lives well in their community: 
In the advancement of this priority, the Council had undertaken a number of 
projects. Among those highlighted were the ’10 by 10’ initiative, a national 
first, which encouraged and enabled children to take part in ten life-enhancing 
activities before the age of 10. Also discussed was the Council’s independent 
living work, championing and supporting specialist housing as well as 
introducing Virtual House and an Independent Living Centre, both of which 
showcased life enabling home improvements for those with additional needs. 
Members were also informed of the work done in relation to Betty the 
Vaccination Bus, a scheme that had tackled vaccine inequality and enabled 
over 1000 people to receive a Covid-19 jab by offering a convenient, local, 
vaccine centre.  
 
Everyone benefits from a thriving community: 
This priority had taken on special significance in recent months due to 
inflationary pressures and the ensuing cost of living crisis. The Telford Land 
Deal, a national first-of-its-kind collaboration between the Council, HM 
Treasury, and Homes England, had delivered around 25,000 sq/m of 
commercial, 2.9 ha of brownfield developed, 188 housing units, and £37m of 
private sector investment in 2020/2021. The Land Deal had also created 337 
new jobs in the Borough in the same year. In total, the Deal had created 1,726 
jobs, 941 homes, and redeveloped 19.4 ha of brownfield since its inception. 
The Telford Growth Fund had also helped to improve opportunities in the 
Borough, developing new, high skilled, local jobs.  
 
The Administration had been focussed on youth prospects and unemployment 
in particular, and since 2016, the proportion of 16-17 year olds not in 
education, employment, or training had been reduced from 6.1% to 3.8%.   
 
Since 2019, the Council had committed itself to improving the Borough’s high 
streets and had provided numerous grants and projects in furtherance of this 
goal. Schemes such as façade improvement and the Pride in Our High Street 
programme had been introduced to enliven, modernise, and diversify Telford 
& Wrekin’s high street offer. Pride in Our High Street, beyond bringing life to 



 

 

the high street, had also brought new businesses, supporting 60 local start-
ups, and new jobs, helping 300 residents in work.  
 
All neighbourhoods are a great place to live: 
This priority was a major focus of the Council, in striving towards this the 
multi-agency Safer Stronger Communities project had been introduced in 
2020. The project worked to build stronger, more resilient, communities 
through work with partners such as West Mercia Police to provide community 
focussed policing for residents. Steps taken included increased PCSO 
presence and investment in modern street lighting and CCTV.  
 
The Council was pleased that the residents’ survey, undertaken in Autumn 
2020, showed that 77% of respondents agreed that their neighbourhood was 
a safe place to live. However, it was recognised that this was simply a base to 
build upon and improve.  
 
Members also heard about NuPlace, the Council’s property development 
company. The company had developed 400, high quality, private sector rental 
homes to date and had a further 442 in various stages of delivery. The Leader 
stated his pride in the quality of life that NuPlace offered residents and how 
the scheme offered tenants a home for life.   
 
Our Natural environment is protected - we take a leading role in the 
climate emergency: 
The Council aimed to be net zero by 2030; in 2020/2021 the Authority had 
made significant progress towards this goal with a 33% reduction on carbon 
emissions on the previous year. This made Telford & Wrekin Council the 
fourth best performing unitary authority in the country in terms of net carbon 
reduction. There had been significant investment in pursuit of this target, with 
investment in LED street lighting and electric vehicles (EV) for the Council 
fleet. Telford & Wrekin were also encouraging partners to invest in 
decarbonising.  
 
Members were informed that 8,600 trees had been planted as part of the 
Trees4TW scheme launched in June 2021. The success of the Borough’s 
Green Guarantee scheme was also highlighted, protecting 200 sites, plus the 
17 Local Nature Reserves. Telford had over 2.5 times the Natural England 
recommended accessible green space per 1,000 residents.  
 
 
 
A community-focused, innovative council providing efficient, effective 
and quality services: 
To combat the economic challenges faced by residents, the Council had 
frozen council tax for two years. Telford & Wrekin Council was the only council 
in the country to do so and would, as a result, have the lowest council tax 
rates in the Midlands.  
 
The Council had an excellent leisure offer and was the only council in the 
country to offer free swimming for under 25s. The Authority also offered £1 



 

 

swimming for over 50s. Such policies were designed to tackle health 
inequality in the Borough.  
 
 
The Leader and the Chief Executive also discussed the Council’s plans for the 
future. These included: 

• The continuation of the Safer, Stronger Communities work with the 
scheme expanding into other parts of Telford and further investment in 
safety improvements such as CCTV, enforcement, and street lighting.  

• The Station Quarter development, bringing new opportunities and types 
of living to the town centre.  

• The Youth Climate Summit – Telford would host its first ever youth 
Climate Summit in July 2022. This would be only the fourth event of its 
kind in the country and would bring together hundreds of students from 
across the Borough for talks and activities with universities and key 
partner organisations of the Council.  

• Vision 2032 – Telford & Wrekin Council’s longer-term plan for the 
future, expanding the public health offer, protecting more green spaces, 
improving electric vehicle infrastructure, and providing a travel strategy 
to reduce residents reliance on cars.  

 
The key challenges the Council faced were set out for Members. Health 
service provision was a major challenge for the Borough and the changes to 
the system would present new challenges. Local government finance was 
another long-term challenge especially with the impact of inflation in the 
coming years. Also noted were the anticipated changes to the planning 
system.  
 
A discussion followed with Members posing a number of questions: 
Could some kind of ‘community champions’ scheme be introduced to help the 
lonely and isolated? 
This was the best of the community’s Covid response, pulling together and 
helping each other. The main thing was how this could be replicated in a safe 
way.  
 
What could be done to ensure people were living in suitably sized homes? 
For many, leaving their family home would be too difficult given the 
attachment people have to their homes and community. It was important to 
enable people to continue living in their homes if they so wished but also 
important that appropriate homes were in good supply. Bungalows were given 
as an example of a housing stock that the Borough could use more of.  
 
 
Could more detail be provided on EV charging points on Council owned land? 
The Authority did not wish to rush this, as there were technical decisions to be 
made and to investigate. The private sector was leading the way in terms of 
car park provision with many supermarkets offering EV charging. However, 
most people charged their cars at home and so it was important that the 
Council enabled people to be able to do this if it wished to see greater EV use.  
 



 

 

How could Councillors use their Pride Fund to offer assistance to residents at 
this time of crisis? 
The Council was undertaking work on this, with the Authority providing food 
vouchers to thousands as well as energy support and even mattresses 
through Telford Crisis Support. However, the Pride scheme could be used to 
assist too.  
 
Members also raised the issue of public transport stating the need for a more 
comprehensive, Boroughwide, network connecting all parts of Telford and 
Wrekin.  
 
SA8 Scrutiny Work Programme 2022 2023 
 
The Director: Policy & Governance provided a brief overview of the draft work 
programme. Each scrutiny committee would approve the programme at their 
first meeting of the year. The work programme was dynamic and could be 
adjusted as the year progressed to adapt to unforeseen priorities.  
 
The Chair requested that Members email any queries to Democratic Services.  
 
The meeting ended at 7.33 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Date Not Specified 

 


